

MISSISSIPPI ASBESTOS DEMOLITION/RENOVATION NOTIFICATION FORM

MDEQ Asbestos and Lead Branch, 515 E. Amite Street, Jackson, MS 39201 Mail notification to: Date Received 02/10/2025 & 02/05/2025 Postmark (mail only) 86080 MDEQ Use Only: Email Mail Hand Delivery I. Type of Notification (O=Original R=Revised C=Canceled A= Annual) R II. TYPE OF OPERATION (D=Demo O= Ordered Demo R=Renovation E=Erner, Renovation) R and D (see Sec. XI) III. FACILITY DESCRIPTION (Include building name, number and floor or room number) Bldg. Name: Community Park Apartments Address 120 Gillis Circle County: Pike Zip: 39648 State: MS City: McComb Tel: 662 773-8132 Site Location: Multiple Buildings (APT's) Building Size Appr. 10,000 per bldg (24 bldgs) Age in Years: 40+ # of Floors: 2 Prior Use: Apt's Present Use: Apt's IV. FACILITY INFORMATION (Identify owner, asbestos removal contractor, and other operator) OWNER NAME: Hughes Spelling Dev. Address: 214 W. Jackson St. Zip: 39157 State: MS City: Rldgeland Tel: (662) 769-7000 Contact: David Roark ASBESTOS REMOVAL CONTRACTOR: EMP Alfred Martin Address: PO BOX 9361 Zip: 39286 State: MS City: Jackson Tel: 601 922-1919 Contact: Alfred Martin Expiration Date: 3.15.25 03-14-2025 Certification Number: ABC 1568 OTHER OPERATOR: Southern Land Mgnt Address: 136 Auburn Ave Zip: 39120 State: MS City: Nathez Tel: 601 807-1960 Contact: Jody Foster V. WAS SITE INSPECTED TO DETERMINE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS? (Yes/No); Y Inspection Date: 6/29/23 WAS ASBESTOS PRESENT? (Yes/No): Y Certification Number: ABI - 12021 Expiration Date: 3/29/24 Inspector. Taylor Walker VI. SUSPECT MATERIALS SAMPLED AND PROCEDURES USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS MATERIAL: PLM - FT, Mastic, Putty, Wall Board (gypsum), textured ceiling, roof shingles and felt, exterior building putty, VII. QUANTITY OF RACM TO BE REMOVED: Appr. 120,000 FT, Mastic, <160sf ext. putty Surface Area (SQ FT): 120,000d FT, Nanoc, 4160d pulsy Volume of Facility Components (CU FT): Pipes (LN FT): VIII. QUANTITY OF NONFRIABLE ASBESTOS NOT REMOVED: Category II: Category I: Complete: 5.31.25 IX. SCHEDULED DATES ASBESTOS REMOVAL (MM/DD/YY) Start: 2.17.25 Complete: 1.31.26 X. SCHEDULED DATES DEMO/RENOVATION (MM/DD/YY) Start; 2.25.25

XI. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVA	TION WORK AND	METHOD(S) TO BE USED.	
	XI. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK, AND METHOD(S) TO BE USED: There are 26 buildings. 15 complete abatement and renovation. 11 complete demo using traditional methods.		
XII. DESCRIPTION OF WORK PRACTICES AND ENGINEERS DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION SITE:	NG CONTROLS TO	BE USED TO PREVENT EMISSIONS OF ASBESTOS AT THE	
Contain area. Critical barriers	s. Wet me	thod demo. Proper disposal.	
XIII. WASTE TRANSPORTER #1			
Name: Waste Management			
Address: 29340 Woodside Dr.			
City: Walker	State: LA	_{Zip:} 70785	
Contact Person: Michael J Eidt		Tel: 662 448-0773	
WASTE TRANSPORTER #2		100	
Name:			
Address:			
City:	State:	Zip:	
Contact Person:		Tel:	
XIV. WASTE DISPOSAL SITE			
Name: Woodfield Landfill			
Address: 29340 WoodsideDr			
_{City:} Walker	State: LA	Zip: 70785	
Contact Person: Tabby		Tel; 866 909-4458	
XV. IF DEMOLITION ORDERED BY A GOVERNMENT AGEN	CY, PLEASE IDENTI	FY THE AGENCY BELOW:	
Name:		Title:	
Authority:			
Date of Order (MM/DD/YY): Date Ordered to Begin (MM/DD/YY):			
XVI. FOR EMERGENCY RENOVATIONS:			
Date and Hour of Emergency (MM/DD/YY):			
Description of the sudden unexpected event:			
Explanation of how the event caused unsafe conditions or would	d cause equipment da	amage or an unreasonable financial burden:	
XVII. DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED I NONFRIABLE ASTESTOS MATERIAL BECOMES CRUMBLE	N THE EVENT THAT	UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS IS FOUND OR PREVIOUSLY	
Work stopped to further inspect.			
XVIII. I CERTIFY THAT AN INDIVIDUAL TRAINED IN THE PROVISIONS OF THIS REGULATION (40 CFR PART 61, SUBPART M) WILL BE ONSITE DURING THE DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION, AND EVIDENCE THAT THE REQUIRED TRAINING HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED BY THIS PERSON WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION DURING, OR BUSINESS HOURS.			
Affred Martin, Phd.	of Simple	2.4.25	
(0.5)	^	(Date)	
XIX. I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS CORRE	d mas	2.4.25	
Type or Print Name (Signature of	Owner/Operator)	(Date)	



June 29, 2023

Mr. Adam Vaughan Hughes Spellings, LLC 214 West Jackson Street Ridgeland, MS 39157

RE: Asbestos Inspection Services
Community Apartments
120 Gillis Circle
McComb, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Vaughn,

You have requested our services with respect to the presence of Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) at the above-referenced property. As such, Mr. Willie Nester, Mr. Marty Cooke, and Mr. Taylor Walker with Pickering conducted a limited site inspection on June 20, 2023 and June 21, 2023, which included the collection and analysis of building materials suspected to contain asbestos. Areas scheduled for renovation were visually inspected and samples were collected from apartment buildings.

via email: adam@hughesspellings.com

The Community Apartments are comprised of twenty-four multi-tenant buildings with 57, including an office/ laundry building. One hundred and twenty (120) homogeneous areas were identified during the inspection. Three representative samples from each homogeneous area were taken.

Following our site inspection and sample collection activity, seventeen (17) homogeneous materials were identified as ACMs. This conclusion is based on the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) definition of an ACM as material composed of "...greater than 1% asbestos." The ACMs identified are further detailed in the attached report and below.

- Off White Floor Tile Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-07)
- Exterior Building Putty Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-11)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-12)
- 12" 3rd Layer Flooring Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-20)
- 12" White Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-21)
- Exterior Building Putty Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-24)
- 12" Tan Striped Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-37)
- Exterior Building Putty Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-42)
- 12" White Floor Tile Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-54)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-58)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-67)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-72)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-78)
- 12" Beige Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-83)

Mr. Adam Vaughan Hughes Spellings, LLC June 29, 2023 Page 2 of 19

12" Floor Tile and Adhesive Homogenous Area (HA) (CPA-98)

Note: There was no suspect TSI pipe insulation during this inspection and therefore no TSI samples were collected.

Please find attached a detailed report of findings that includes a list of suspect materials identified, a sample location drawing, analytical results, and my inspector certificate. Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

PICKERING FIRM, INC.

Brady Smith

Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

Cc: File 25745.02



June 20, 2023

Mr. Adam Vaughan Hughes Spellings, LLC 214 W. Jackson St. Ridgeland, MS 39157

RE: Lead-Based Paint Inspections

Community Park Apartments

120 Gillis Circle McComb, MS

Dear Mr. Vaughan:

Environmental Management Plus, Inc. (EMP) is pleased to have completed the Lead-Based Paint (LBP) testing for the above referenced project. The report has been prepared in a manner which should be very easy to understand. The executive summary will give specific information.

As the report will indicate, based on the HUD guidelines, no LBP was detected in any units tested. "Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead-based Paint Hazards in Housing (2012 Edition)".

Once you have had an opportunity to peruse the report, if there are questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call at (601) 922-1919 or alfred@envmgntplus.com.

Sincerely.

Alfred L. Martin, Ph.D. Senior Project Manager

alfred Martin, th. D.

LBP Risk Assessor MDEQ # PRA-1360.

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 9361 | Jackson, MS 39286-9361

Office Address: 6520 Dogwood View Parkway; Suite B | Jackson, MS 39213-9361

Office: (601) 922-1919 EMAIL: alfred@envmgntplus.com



LEAD-BASED PAINT INSPECTION AND ASSESSMENT



Community Park Apartments 120 Gillis Circle McComb, MS 39648

> Prepared for: Hughes Spelling, LLC 214 W. Jackson Street Ridgeland, MS 39157

Report prepared by:
Alfred L. Martin, Jr., Ph.D.
MS Certified Lead-Based Paint Inspector
MDEQ# - PRA 1360
Expiration 4/11/24

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLUS, INC. P. O. Box 9361 JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39286-936 (601) 922-1919

June 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEAD-BASED PAINT CERTIFICATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 1.0 INTRODUCTION
 - 1.1 Authority
- 2.0 WORK PERFORMED
- 3.0 LEAD-BASED PAINT REPORT
 - 3.1 Method
 - 3.2 Laboratory Analysis
- 4.0 FIELD SURVEY & FINDINGS
 - 4.1 Inspection
 - 4.2 Applicable Lead Regulatory Levels
- 5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
- 6.0 LIMITATIONS

ATTACHMENT A - XRF PRINTOUTS
ATTACHMENT B - MDEQ CERTIFICATIONS

LEAD-BASED PAINT REPORT CERTIFICATION

Project:

Community Park Apartments

120 Gillis Circle McComb, MS 39648

Date:

June 20, 2023

I hereby certify this report constitutes an accurate presentation of a lead-based paint survey for the above project. The work was authorized by Mr. Adam Vaughn, VP of Development with Hughes Spelling Development, LLC located in Ridgeland, Mississippi. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the presence and location of lead-based paint.

June 20, 2023

Date:

Alfred Martin, Jr., Ph.D.
Senior Project Inspector
MDEQ PRA - 1360, Exp. 4/11/24

I have examined this report and hereby certify the accuracy and acceptability of its contents.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Project:

Community Park Apartments

120 Gillis Circle McComb, MS 39648

Environmental Management Plus, Inc. (EMP) was hired to conduct a (LBP) Lead-Based Paint Inspection for the above listed project. The inspection was conducted on the interior and exterior of the units selected. The sampling was conducted utilizing the RMD MAP- I X-Ray Fluorescence Analyzer, a HUD approved portable LBP testing device. After the site review, EMP developed a testing scheme and began the inspection. The scheme entailed testing of homogeneous accessible painted surfaces at the property. As per the EPA and the HUD guidelines, LBP is defined as a dried paint film with a lead concentration of greater than or equal to 1.0 mg/cm² (if conducted by XRF) or 0.5 % by weight (if conducted by lab analysis).

There are currently 120 units at the development. However, only 72 will remain as 11 buildings will be torn down. Based on the HUD Guidelines, for a development built in 1972, 24 units will need to be inspected.

EMP inspected two 1 bedroom units, seven 2 bedroom units, thirteen 3 bedroom units and two 4 bedroom units.

RESULTS:

One Bedroom Apartments - 19D, 19H No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Two Bedrooms Apartments - 8F, 8G, 22F, 22C, 21A, 24B, 24E No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Three Bedrooms Apartments - 1C, 1D, 6B, 7C, 9D, 23A, 23B, 3A, 5D, 13A, 13B, 13D, 13C

No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Four Bedrooms Apartments - 11C, 14C No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Recommendations:

Since no LBP was detected, no further LBP response action appear to be warranted.

defut April Phil

June 19, 2023

Date:

Alfred Martin, Jr., Ph.D. Senior Project Inspector PBA-1360, Exp. 4/11/2024

I have examined this report and hereby certify the accuracy and acceptability of its contents.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Authority

On June 19, 2023, Environmental Management Plus, Inc (EMP) conducted lead-based paint (LBP) inspections at the Community Park Apartments located in McComb, Mississippi. The work included the testing of painted surfaces in various units based on the HUD Guidelines. The survey was performed to determine the presence and location of lead-based paint (LBP). There are currently 120 units at the development. However, only 72 units will remain as 11 buildings will be torn down. Based on the HUD Guidelines, for a development built in 1972, 24 units will need to be inspected. The work was authorized by Mr. Adam Vaughn, VP of Development with Hughes Spelling, LLC to provide professional LBP environmental consulting services. The survey was performed by EMP MDEQ Certified Lead-Based Paint Risk Assessor Alfred Martin, Jr. Ph.D. PRA-1360 (exp. 4/11/24).

2.0 Work Performed

As outlined in the initial scope of services, EMP's services were conducted by the following steps:

Step 1: Preliminary walk-through and inspection of the accessible building areas for the purpose of locating and documenting Lead-Based Paint.

Step 2: Development and implementation of a sampling scheme for all suspect painted surfaces. Positive readings and location can be obtained from the report.

Step 3: All lead-based paint samples were analyzed by a RMD LPA 1 XRF Analyzer.

Step 4: Preparation and submission of this report.

3.0 LEAD-BASED PAINT REPORT

3.1 Method

EMP's inspection methodology is based on Chapter 7 of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) *Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead Based Paint Hazards in Housing.* The LBP survey procedure consisted of a complete walk-through of the spaces and a determination of the sampling order per room and per equivalent. This order generally starts at the entrance door and works towards the right. However, due to various conditions, this manner may or may not always be prudent. Therefore, EMP may sample in the direction of the wall and or room (i.e. north, south, etc...). Regardless, various and limited accessible painted building components were analyzed including but not limited to doors and door components, walls, ceilings, window and window components for the presence of LBP. No furniture nor non-permanent fixtures were tested for LBP.

This report will show what accessible painted components have LBP. The Housing and Urban Development (HUD)/EPA has established 1.0 milligram per square centimeter (mg/cm2) or 0.5% by weight as the criteria for a LBP. If a reading is equal to or greater than (:) 1.0 mg/cm2, the prepared surface is considered to contain lead.

All suspect materials were tested by a RMD LPA 1 XRF analyzer, a HUD approved testing device, to determine if LBP is present and if so the level of lead paint. Based on the XRF Performance Characteristics Sheet, the XRF results were classified as positive if they are greater than or equal to the upper limit of the inconclusive range, and negative it they were less than or equal to the lower limit of the inconclusive range.

3.2 Laboratory Analysis

In the event, XRF sampling was not possible or if there were inconclusive or additional areas of concern, EMP would have collected actual bulk samples. No bulk samples were collected.

4.0 FIELD SURVEY & FINDINGS:

The inspection was conducted utilizing the RMD LPA 1 X-Ray Fluorescence Analyzer, a HUD approved LBP testing device. All accessible painted building components were tested.

FINDINGS:

EMP inspected two 1 bedroom units, seven 2 bedroom units, thirteen 3 bedroom units and two 4 bedroom units for a total of 24 units.

RESULTS:

One Bedroom Apartments - 19D, 19H No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Two Bedrooms Apartments - 8F, 8G, 22F, 22C, 21A, 24B, 24E No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Three Bedrooms Apartments - 1C, 1D, 6B, 7C, 9D, 23A, 23B, 3A, 5D, 13A, 13B, 13D, 13C No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Four Bedrooms Apartments - 11C, 14C No LBP was detected on any interior or exterior painted components tested.

Recommendations:

Since no LBP was detected, no further LBP response action appear to be warranted.

NOTE: SEE ATTACHMENT A FOR ACTUAL XRF TESTING DATA PRINTOUT

4.2 APPLICABLE LEAD REGULATORY LEVELS:

The lead regulatory levels provided below are those used when preparing this LBP inspection or when evaluating the data collected. The EPA regulatory levels are the same as the state regulatory levels provided in the following table.

LEAD REGULATORY LEVELS	

Lead-Based Paint	≥ 1.0 mg/cm² Or 0.5% by weight Or 5,000ppm
Lead in dust	Floors - ≥ 40 ug/ft² Window sills - ≥250 ug/ft² Window wells - ≥125 ug/ft²

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since no LBP was detected, no further LBP actions appear to be warranted.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for exclusive use by Hughes Spelling, LLC and any other duly appointed representative for the specific application expressed to EMP. Copies of our report may be distributed provided their use is consistent with the intent of our services. Our findings have been developed in accordance with generally accepted standards of practice, direct observations of the designated residential areas made during the surveying period, available information, and our professional judgement. It should be noted that every effort was made to take readings for lead on all surfaces. However, if it is determined that any area was omitted, EMP will at no charge re-sample that area. No other warranty is expressed or implied. The client recognizes that future changes in building use and construction within the buildings may effect the conclusions/findings presented in this report.

This report applies only to the readings taken and samples analyzed. The liability of E.M.P. is limited to the amount paid for this report by the client. The client assumes all liability for the further distribution of this report or its contents and by making such distribution agrees to hold E.M.P. harmless against all claims of persons so informed of the contents thereof.

It is intended that this report be utilized as a complete unit. Individual volumes, chapters, pages, etc., which are separated from the main body of the report will not be complete, and therefore should not be used in such fashion.

ATTACHMENT A - XRF PRINTOUTS

Community Park Apt./HS

EMP/LBP

LEAD BASED PAINT XRF REPORT

Project:	Community Park Apartments (Part 1) McComb, MS	
Positive LBP Level:	1.0 mg/cm2	
Job Started: Job Finished:	6/19/2023 6/19/2023	
INSTRUMENT TYPE:	R M D MODEL LPA-1 XRF TYPE ANALYZER Serial Number: 3369	
MDEQ Certification: PR	A # 1360	
refrest that, ThD.		
SIGNED	DATE6/19/2023	
Positive rea	adings above 1.0 mg/cm² are considered as LBP	
0001, 1.0 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	CALIBRATION CALIBRATION	

0022,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0023,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0024,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0025,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0026,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0027,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0028,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0029,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0030	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0031,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0032,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0033,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0034,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0035,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0036,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0037,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0038,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0039,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0040,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0041,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0042,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0043,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0044,	0.2,,,,,,,	QM
0045,	-0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0046,	0.1,,,,,,	QM
0047,	-0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0048,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0049,	-0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0050	-0.0,,,,,,,,	QM
0051,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0052,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0053,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0054,	-0.3,,,,,,,	QM
0055,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0056,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0057,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0058,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0059,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0060,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0061,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0062,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0063,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0064,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM

0065,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0066,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0067,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0068,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0069,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0070	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0071,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0072,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0073,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0074,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0075,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0076,	0.2,,,,,,,,QM
0077,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0078,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0079,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0080,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0081,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0082,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0083,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0084,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0085,	-0.1,,,,,,,,, QM
0086,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0087,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0088,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0089,	-0.2,,,,,,, QM
0090	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0091,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0092,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0093,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0094,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0095,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0096,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0097,	0.2,,,,,,,,QM
0098,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0099,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0100,	
0101,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0102,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0103,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0104,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0105,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0106,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0107,	0.0,,,,,, QM

0108,	0.2,,,,,,,	QM
0109,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0110,	0.1,,,,,,,	QΜ
0111,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0112,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0113,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0114,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0115,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0116,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0117,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0118,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0119,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0120	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0121,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0122,	0.2,,,,,,	QM
0123,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0124,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0125,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0126,	0.1,,,,,,	QM
0127,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0128,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0129,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0130,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0131,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0132,	-0.0,,,,,,	QM
0133,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0134, 0135,	0.2,,,,,,,	QM
0135,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0136,	0.0,,,,,,	QM QM
0137,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0136,	0.0,,,,,,,	OM
0139,	0.0,,,,,,,,, 0.0,,,,,,,,	QM QM
0141,	0.0,,,,,,,	_
0141,	0.0,,,,,,,	
0142,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
0144,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0145,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0146,	0.0,,,,,,	QM
0147,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0148,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0149,	0.0,,,,,,,	QM
0150,	0.1,,,,,,,	QM
- ,	///////////////////////////////////////	

0151,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0152,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0153,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0154,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0155,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0156,	0.2,,,,,, QM
0157,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0158,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0159,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0160	0.0,,,,,, QM
0161,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0162,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0163,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0164,	0.1,,,,,, QM
0165,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0166,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0177,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0178,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0179,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0180,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0181,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0182,	0.2,,,,,, QM
0183,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0184,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0185,	0.2,,,,,,, QM
0186,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0187,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0188,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0189,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0190	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0191,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0192,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0193,	-0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0194,	
0195,	
0196,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0197,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0198,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0199	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0200	0.2,,,,,,,QM
0201	0.0,,,,,,,,,QM
0202	, 0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0203	

0204, 0.0,,,,,,QM	
0205, 0.0,,,,,,,,, QM	
0206, 0.0,,,,,,QM	
0207, 0.0,,,,,,,,, QM	
0208, 0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM	
0209, 0.0,,,,,,,,, QM	
0210, 0.1,,,,,,,,QM	
0211, 0.1,,,,,,,,QM	
0212, -0.1,,,,,,,, QM	
0213 1.0,,,,,,,, QM	CALIBRATION
0214, 0.0,,,,,,,,,QM	CALIBRATION

----End of Readings----

LEAD BASED PAINT XRF REPORT

Project:	Community Park Apartments (Part 2) McComb, MS	
Positive LBP Level:	1.0 mg/cm2	
Job Started: Job Finished:	6/19/2023 6/19/2023	
INSTRUMENT TYPE:	R M D MODEL LPA-1 XRF TYPE ANALYZER Serial Number: 3369	
MDEQ Certification: PR	A # 1360	
Mart April PhD.		
SIGNED	DATE6/19/2023	
Positive rea	adings above 1.0 mg/cm² are considered as LBP	
0001, 1.0 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	CALIBRATION CALIBRATION	

0022,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0023,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0024,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0025,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0026,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0027,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0028,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0029,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0030	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0031,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0032,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0033,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0034,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0035,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0036,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0037,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0038,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0039,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0040,	0.1,,,,,,,,, QM
0041,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0042,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0043,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0044, 0045,	0.2,,,,,,,, QM
0043,	-0.1,,,,,,,, QM
_	0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM
0047, 0048,	-0.0,,,,,,, QM 0.0,,,,,, QM
0049,	0.0,,,,,,, QM -0.0,,,,,, QM
0049,	-0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM -0.1,,,,,,,,, QM
0050	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0051,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0052,	0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM
0055,	-0.3,,,,,,, QM
0055,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0056,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0057,	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0058,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0059,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0060,	-0.3,,,,,,,,, QM
0061,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0062,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0063,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0064,	0.1,,,,,,,QM

0065,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0066,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0067,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0068,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0069,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0070	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0071,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0072,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0073,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0074,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0075,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0076,	0.2,,,,,,,,QM
0077,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0078,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0079,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0080,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0081,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0082,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0083,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0084,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0085,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0086,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0087,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0088,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0089,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0090	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0091,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0092,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0093,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0094,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0095,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0096,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0097,	0.2,,,,,,,QM
0098,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0099,	0.2,,,,,,,,,QM
0100,	
0101,	
0102,	
0103,	0.0,,,,,,QM

0104,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0105,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0106,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0107,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0108,	0.2,,,,,,, QM
0109,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0110,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0111,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0112,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0113,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0114,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0115,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0116,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0117,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0118,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0119,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0120	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0121,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0122,	0.2,,,,,,, QM
0123,	0.1,,,,,,,,,QM
0124,	0.0,,,,,,,,,,QM
0125,	0.0,,,,,,,QM
0126,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0127,	0.3,,,,,,, QM
0128, 0129,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0129,	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0130,	0.0,,,,,,, QM 0.0,,,,,, OM
0131,	0.0,,,,,,, QM -0.0,,,,,, QM
0132,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0133,	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM 0.2,,,,,,, QM
0135.	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0136,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0137,	0.1,,,,,,,,, QM 0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0138,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0139,	0.0,,,,,,,,,QM
0140	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0141,	0.0,,,,,,QM
0142,	0.2,,,,,,, QM
0143,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0144,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0145,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0146,	0.0,,,,,,, QM

0147,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0148,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0149,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0150,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0151,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0152,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0153,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0154,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0155,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0156,	0.2,,,,,, QM
0157,	0.1,,,,,, QM
0158,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0159,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0160	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0161,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0162,	0.1,,,,,,,, QM
0163,	-0.2,,,,,, QM
0164,	0.0,,,,,,,,,QM
0165,	0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM
0166,	0.0,,,,,,, QM 0.0,,,,,, QM
0177,	,,,,,,,,,
0178,	0.0,,,,,,, QM 0.1,,,,,,, QM
0179, 0180,	0.1,,,,,,,,,, QM 0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0180,	0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM
0181,	0.0,,,,,,,,, QM
0182,	0.0,,,,,,,, QM
0184,	0.0,,,,,,,,QM
0185,	0.2,,,,,, QM
0186,	0.1,,,,,,, QM
0187,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0188,	0.1,,,,,,,QM
0189,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0190	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0191,	0.1,,,,,,QM
0192,	0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0193,	-0.1,,,,,,,,QM
0194,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0195,	0.0,,,,,,, QM
0196,	0.0,,,,,, QM
0197,	
0198,	
0199,	0.1,,,,,,,QM

0200, 0.2,,,,,,,,, QM	
0201, -0.0,,,,,, QM	
0202, 0.0,,,,,,,,, QM	
0203, 0.0,,,,,,QM	
0204 1.0,,,,,,,, QM	CALIBRATION
0204, 0.0,,,,,,,,,, QM	CALIBRATION

----End of Readings----

ATTACHMENT B - MDEQ CERTIFICATIONS

Community Park Apt./HS



State of Mississippi TATE REEVES

Governor

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHRIS WELLS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

March 1, 2023

Alfred L Martin, Jr. Ph.D. Environmental Management Plus, Inc. PO Box 9361 Jackson, Mississippi 39286

Re:

Certificate of Licensure

Lead Risk Assessor Certification

Your application for certification as a Lead Risk Assessor has been approved by the Lead Certification Branch in accordance with the Mississippi Regulations for Lead-Based Paint Activities, Miss. Code Annotated Sections 49-17-501 through 49-17-531. Your Mississippi Certification number is PRA-00001360 which is reflected on your enclosed Mississippi Certification identification card or certificate.

Your Mississippi Certification is valid through March 11th, 2024. In order to maintain certification as a Lead Risk Assessor, you must renew your license on or before the expiration date stated on your card or certificate and pay the renewal fee. If you should continue to perform lead-based paint activities after the expiration date, you will be in violation of the Mississippi Regulations for Lead-Based Paint Activities and may be cited for non-compliance.

It is your responsibility to ensure that you have met all the requirements for renewal of your lead certification.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Virginia Rickels at (601) 961-5777.

Sincerely,

9-1 rec

Greg Mallery, P.E., Chief

Asbestos & Lead Branch

Enclosure

48429 LIC20230001